
APPROVED 
BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD 

OF COUNTY COMMlSSlQNEBS 

MAR 2 0 2001 q q / d ~  
1 1 .  

RESOLUTION 
of the 

ORANGE COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

regarding 

NORTH INTERNATIONAL DRIVE IMPROVEMENT 
MUNICIPAL SERVICE TAXING UNIT 

Resolution No. 2001-M- 09 

WHEREAS, on November 10, 1992, the Orange County, Florida Board of County 
Commissioners (the "Board") adopted Resolution No. 92-M-66 which created the North International 
Drive Improvement Municipal Service Taxing Unit. Appendix A to said Resolution included a description 
by parcel number of the property to be located within the North International Drive Improvement Area; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Board amended the North International Drive Improvement Area by adopting 
Resolution No. 92-M-7 1 on December 22,1992 to delete certain parcels of property from the North 
International Drive Improvement Area; and 

WHEREAS, the governing board of the International Drive Master Transit and Improvement 
District desires to once again amend the North International Drive Improvement Area to delete certain 
properties from the boundaries of the North International Drive Improvement Area. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF  ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA: 

Section I .  Amendment. The North International Drive Improvement Area is hereby 
amended to delete certain parcels set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, which is incorporated herein by 
this reference from the boundaries ofthe North International Drive Improvement Area. Resolution No. 
92-M-66, as amended by Resolution No. 92-M-71, is hereby further amended to replace Appendix A 
thereto with the revised Appendix A attached hereto, whlch is incorporated herein by this reference. Said 
revised Appendix A attached hereto shall be construed as supplanting and replacing the Appendix A 
appended to Resolution No. 92-M-7 1. 

Section 2. RatiJication. Except as amended and supplanted by the substitution of the 
revised Appendix A attached hereto, ResolutionNo. 92-M-66, as amended by ResolutionNo. 92-M-7 1, 
shall remain in full force and effect and said Resolution is hereby ratified and reaffirmed as amended. 



Section 3. Severability If any provision of this Resolution or the application thereof to any 
person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications ofthis 
Resolution which can be given effect without the valid provision or application and to this end the provisions 
of this Resolution and declared severable. 

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take affect immediately upon its adoption 
this 20th day of March 200 1. 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
By: Board of County Commissioners 

ATTEST: Martha 0. 



EXHIBIT A 

Description of Parcels to be deleted from the 
the North International Drive Improvement 

Municipal Service Taxing Unit 



APPENDIX A 

DESCRIPTION OF THE NORTH 
INTERNATIONAL DRIVE IMPROVEMENT AREA 

The North International Drive Improvement Area shall encompass the property referenced by the 
following parcel numbers on the Orange County ad valorem tax assessment roll as of the effective date of 
the Resolution to which this Appendix is attached: 

APP A-1 



29233028200001 1 BROWNSTONE PARTNERSHIP LTD 8,640.00 
282325540501 040 BUFFALO-RIVER RANCH ASSOCIATES LLC 2,486,338.00 
282325540501 03 1 BUFFALO-RIVER RANCH ASSOCIATES LLC 1,755,113.00 
2823252795001 00 CA 1,439,744.00 
282325385300120 CA E HO 1,682,453.00 
2923 1979980001 0 CENTRAL FLORIDA INVESTMENTS INC 2,377,590.00 
2823255404030 1 5 CITY OF ORLANDO 153,665.00 
28232528060001 1 CITY OF ORLANDO 43,420.00 
282325276000010 CNL FUNDING 2000-A LP 1,762,457.00 
2923 19285000020 CO 1,605,010.00 

COLEMAN FAMILY PROPERTIES 2,715,252.00 
COLEMAN H 2,05 1,697.00 

282325000000003 CORPORATE 440,834.00 
2823252795001 61 CRAIG R 82,121 .OO 
282325540501020 CRYSTAL HOSPITALITY INC 5,702,374.00 
282325000000058 D & E MANAGEMENT CO INC 1,610,358.00 
282325000000069 D 71 1,243.00 
28232554040303 1 'D 1,785,811 .OO 
2823253853001 3 1 DEMETREE E 597,428.00 
282325385300041 DOWDY RON 560,122.00 
282325000000046 DUBNER LYDIA TR 1,2 15,45 1 .OO 

1 D 970,827.00 
282325540403013 E D I INVESTMENTS INC 932,339.00 
292330282000040 ED1 I1 INVE 2,324,543.00 
282325280400080 EDNA 4,659,376.00 
28232500000001 0 ENCL DOMINIUM ASSN INC 100.00 
282325000000026 EXX 1,411,328.00 
292330290000230 EXX 861,133.00 
2923 19385900000 FAISON-INTERNATIONAL DRIVE L P 100.00 
2923 19385900000 FAISON-INTERNATIONAL DRIVE L P 100.00 
2923302900003 10 FANA ENTERPRISES INC 3,339,900.00 
282325000000041 FAY PROPERTIES INC 614,826.00 
28232500000001 8 FERNANDEZ FRANK 112 INT & 440,482.00 
282325540403050 FERRARI INC 2,163,807.00 
282325000000056 FFCA ACQUIS 1,994,321 .OO 
282325000000068 FIRST AID ME 869,73 1 .OO 
2823252778001 60 FIRST NATIONAL BAN 7,675,655.00 
282325540402060 FLORIDA PALMS REALTY GROUP INC 9,604,784.00 
282325279500090 FLORIDA QUANTUM PROPERTIES INC 1,658,913.00 
282325000000037 FRANCHISE REALTY INTERSTATE CORP 3,392,028.00 
282325000000062 FREED 708,16 1 .OO 
282325000000008 FUNN 2,304,133.00 
292330290000120 FUNSPO 1,574,909.00 
282325000000039 'GALA ENTERPRISES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA 1,504,974.00 

282325000000050 GALA ENTERPRISES OF CENTRAL FLORIDA 1,462,644.00 
282325280400010 GALLERY ENTERPRISES INC 1,715,867.00 
2923 193860000 10 GARDEN FRESH RESTAURANT CORP 1,525,699.00 
282325540501071 GARLICK MICHAEL TR 960,096.00 

APP A-2 



~82325000000011 GATEWAY INN LLC 401,148.00 
282325278600010 GATEWAY INN LLC 10,684,229.00 
282325000000057 GE 2,678,089.00 
292330282000020 H 1,738,029.00 
292330282000010 H 2,273,105.00 
282325280400070 HINES GEORGE L 743,682.00 
282325000000054 HS LAND HOLDINGS LTD 872,973.00 
282325277800240 INN ON THE LAKE LTD 426,930.00 
282325277800250 INN ON THE LAKE LTD 500,033.00 
282325277800050 INN ON THE LAKE LTD 497,970.00 

D 427,680.00 
D 462,000.00 

0 TNN ON THE LAKE LTD 327,950.00 
282325280500020 INTERNATIONAL & REPUBLIC INC 135,577.00 
282325000000038 INTERNATIONAL DR OF ORANGE ASSN 1,492,757.00 
292330635403 108 INTERNATIONAL RESORT CLUBS 1 13,642.00 
292330635402 104 INTERNATIONAL RESORT CLUBS 1 13,642.00 
292330635401 101 INTERNATIONAL RESORT CLUBS 1 13,642.00 
292330635405 1 16 INTE 1 13,642.00 
292330635404112 1 13,642.00 
292330635406119 1 13,642.00 
282325385800020 INTERNATI 1,934,428.00 
2823253858000 10 INTERNATIONAL RETAIL PARTNERS 4,001,458.00 
282325385800030 INTERNATIONAL RETAIL PARTNERS 1,864,227.00 
2923 192787000 10 INTERNATIONAL S 17,648,190.00 
282325385900010 INV 0 INC 1,824,880.00 
282325729500010 JHM 6,391,539.00 
282325 JHM ORLANDO HOTEL ASSOCIATES LTD 255,780.00 
282325279800032 JONES EDGAR W JR & 947,153.00 
282325000000004 JUPITER HOTELS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 8.00 
282325385300100 KALIDAS VINOD & 7,442,260.00 
28232581 8000010 KESSLER LAKE BUENA VISTA I LTD 5,211,808.00 
282325540501 01 0 KESSLER LAKE BUENA VISTA I1 LTD 4,067,964.00 
282325540501 021 KESSLER LAKE BUENA 1,238,184.00 
28232554050101 1 KESSLER LAKE BUENA 1,160,155.00 
28232581 8000030 KESSLER 930,638.00 
282325818000020 739,023.00 
282325280400020 91 5,000.00 
282325000000061 KHAN NUR ULLAH & 1,542,886.00 
282325000000060 KHAN NUR ULLAH & 1,671,459.00 
282325279500050 LAKEHURST STORAG 46,440.00 

500040 LAKEHURST STORAG 1,339,584.00 
90001 0 LAVILLE DEVELOPMENT INC 1,135,649.00 
500030 LAXMI SAND LAKE HOTEL LTD 9,457,417.00 

2923 19385900010 LID ASS 16,104,001 .OO 
282325276000040 LIGHTH 1,804,450.00 
28232554060001 0 MAALI RESTAURANT INC 2,518,635.00 
28232527680001 0 MAHUDI INTERNATIONAL C O W  9,743,936.00 

APP A-3 



RESORTS L C 
INVESTORS LL 

OPMENT INTERNATI 
G PARTNERSHIP L P 

APP A-4 



APP A-5 


